NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room,
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday, 23
April 2019 at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MINUTES
(Copy to follow)

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED

6. HOUSE TO HOUSE APPLICATION

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair to Move:

“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to
them of such categories of exempt information as defined by
section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph
of Schedule 12a to such act.”

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S (1)
LICENCE




Agenda Iltem 6

Appendices = M pa

A = Application 'EN ?

B = Additional 1{ )

Company information

C = Policy NORTH O N
0 ROUG c NCIL

TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT

Report Title House to House Application

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date: 23 April 2019

Policy Document: House to House Collections
Directorate: Customers and Communities
1. Purpose

1.1 To consider the application for a House to House permit submitted by
Laura Kulikauskaite of Recycle Proline Ltd to collect on behalf of the Cancer
Research & Genetics UK organisation. This is the first application to be
considered by Northampton Borough Council for the Cancer Research &
Genetics UK organisation. The aforementioned person and organisation is not
the subject of a National Exemption Order from the requirement to obtain the
necessary permit.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the application be determined in accordance with the policy criteria.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Public charitable collecti
[...]
.1.6.

There is a Right of Appeal to the Secretary of State against the refusal or the
revocation of a permit, within fourteen days of the date on which notice is
given of the refusal or the revocation.

The Secretary of State may by Order direct that a collector shall be exempt
from the requirement to obtain a permit from the Licensing Authority.

Licensing Committee Template/11/04/19 2



3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5

3.3.6

3.3.7

3.3.8

3.3.9

Grant the application.

Refuse the application on one of the following grounds;

Grounds for Refusal

That the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as a result of
the collection (including any amount already so applied) is adequate in
proportion to the value of the proceeds likely to be received (including any
proceeds already received).

That the remuneration which is excessive in relation to the total amount
aforesaid is likely to be, or has been, retained or received out of the proceeds
of the collection by any person.

That the grant of a licence would be likely to facilitate the commission of an
offence under section three of the Vagrancy Act 1824, or that an offence
under that section has been committed in connection with the collection.

That the applicant or the holder of the licence is not a fit and proper person to
hold a licence by reason of the fact that has been convicted in the United
Kingdom of any of the offences specified in the Schedule to this Act, or has
been convicted in any part of His Majesty’s dominions of any offence
conviction for which necessarily involved a finding that he acted fraudulently or
dishonestly, or of an offence of a kind the commission of which would be likely
to be facilitated by the grant of a licence.

That the applicant or the holder of the licence, in promoting a collection in
respect of which a licence has been granted to him, has failed to exercise due
diligence to secure that persons authorised by him to act as collectors for the
purposes of the collection were fit and proper persons, to secure compliance
on the part of persons so authorised with the provisions of regulations made
under this Act, or to prevent prescribed badges or prescribed certificates of
authority being obtained by persons other than person so authorised.

That the applicant or holder of the licence has refused or neglected to furnish
to the authority such information as they may have reasonable required for the
purpose of informing themselves as to any of the matters specified in the
foregoing paragraphs.

Licensing Committee Template/11/04/19 3



4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 N/A

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 None identified.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 The Committee must have regard to the House to House Collections Act
1939, together with the House to House Collection Regulations 1947 (S| 1947
No 2662, as amended) when making their decision.

4.3.2 The only grounds on which a licence may be refused are set out in the 1939
Act (referred to at paragraphs 3.3.4 to 3.3.9 above). A separate regime exists
under the Act for short term, local collections under which the Chief Officer of
Police may grant certificates authorising collections and, if a certificate is
issued, the requirement to hold a licence does not apply. It is not open to the
Council to refuse to grant a licence on the basis that there is not a local
connection.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 None identified.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Customers & Communities, Legal.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None identified

5. Background Papers

51 House to House Collections Act 1939
House to House Collections Regulations 1947 & 1963

Louise Faulkner
Licensing Team Leader

Licensing Committee Template/11/04/19 4



Appendix 1

D NORTHAMPTON
AONONEm COUNET)

Northampton

Application for a house-to-house collection licence
House to House Collection Act 1939 and the House
to House Regulations 1947

For help contact
licensing@no
[...]
signature as
authority.

Your truly

Director: Mr. NICHOLAS JOHN PHILLIPS . Treasurer: Mr. DARRYL JOHN PHILLIPS
Secretary: Miss GEMMA BOSHER

Email: cancergeneticsuk@aol.com  Charity 5@ 1121512 Web: www.cancerresearchgenetics.co.uk




W

NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

House to House Collection Policy
Version Date: 13.02.2014

30

J:\Licensing\Folder Street & House to House Collection\House to House Forms\2014-02-13 House to House Policy.docx



Northampton Borough Council (NBC)

FULL BUSINESS CASE

[Project Name] [Version Number] | [Revision Date]
Contents

Section 1  Introduction

Section 2 Applications for House to House Permits

Section 3  Enforcement

Section 4  Departure from this Policy

Section 5 Amendments to this Policy

Section 6  Fees and Charges

Section 7 Rights of Appeal

Appendix A Regulations made by Northampton Borough Council

Appendix B Definitions

31




Northampton Borough Council (NBC) FULL BUSINESS CASE
[Project Name] [Version Number] | [Revision Date]

Section 1 Introduction

1.1 The Policy

1.2

1.3

This document states Northampton Borough Council’s policy on House to House
Collections as defined by House to House Collections Act 1939, as amended by the
House to House Regulations 1947.

The Local Government Act 1972 transferred responsibility for licensing both Street
and House to House collections from the police to local authorities.

In London, however, the Metropolitan Police and the Common Council of the City of
London are still responsible for licensing of collections.

The Objectives of this Policy

This policy has been adopted with view to securing the following objectives;

o To ensure that promoters and collectors are properly authorised,

o To ensure that contributions collected is done so in a secure way and the total
proceeds collected are properly accounted for,

o To minimise nuisance to residents and visitors to the Northampton Borough

The Law

It is unlawful in the United Kingdom to hold, for the benefit of charitable or o
[...]
on with the collection.

d. That the applicant or the holder of the licence is not a fit and proper person to
hold a licence by reason of the fact that has been convicted in the United
Kingdom of any of the offences specified in the Schedule to this Act, or has
been convicted in any part of His Majesty’s dominions of any offence conviction
for which necessarily involved a finding that he acted fraudulently or
dishonestly, or of an offence of a kind the commission of which would be likely
to be facilitated by the grant of a licence.

e. That the applicant or the holder of the licence, in promoting a collection in
respect of which a licence has been granted to him, has failed to exercise due
diligence to secure that persons authorised by him to act as collectors for the
purposes of the collection were fit and proper persons, to secure compliance on
the part of persons so authorised with the provisions of regulations made under
this Act, or to prevent prescribed badges or prescribed certificates of authority
being obtained by persons other than person so authorised.

f. That the applicant or holder of the licence has refused or neglected to furnish to
the authority such information as they may have reasonable required for the
purpose of informing themselves as to any of the matters specified in the
foregoing paragraphs.

Summary details of the legislation is contained within Appendix A and a full copy of
the legislation can be viewed online at http://www.legislation.gov.uk

The Charities Act 2006

The Charities Act 2006 provides for a new regulatory regime to control charitable
collections in public — this new framework is still pending enactment. It applies to
all such collections including face-to-face fundraising and where requests are made for
members of the public to sign direct debit mandates. There is a new role for the
Charity Commission in checking whether charities and other organisations are fit and
proper to carry out public collections. The Charity Commiss
[...]
3




Northampton Borough Council (NBC) FULL BUSINESS CASE

[Project Name] [Version Number] | [Revision Date]
numbered) marked on every receipt, with a general indication of
the purpose of the collection, and a distinguishing number.

(c) In the case of a collection in respect of which a Licence has been granted,
every Certificate of Authority shall be given a form obtained from The Stationery
Office, and every prescribed Badge shall be so obtained.

(d) No person under the age of 16 years shall act or be authorised to act as a
collector of money.

(e) No collector shall importune any person to the annoyance of such person, or
remain in, or at the door of, any house if required to leave by the occupant
thereof.

) The promoter of a collection must, within one month of the expiry of the licence,

furnish an account of the collection in the form prescribed to the licensing
authority or the Secretary of State, as the case may be.

43 14




Northampton Borough Council (NBC)
[Project Name]

FULL BUSINESS CASE
[Version Number] | [Revision Date]

Appendix B

TERM

Authorised Officer

The Local Authority

Charitable Purpose

Collection

Collector

Promoter
Permit
Contributor
Collecting Box

House

Proceeds

DEFINITION

An officer of the Council authorised by it to act in
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Northampton Borough Council

means any charitable, benevolent, or philanthropic
purpose.

An appeal to the public, made by means of visits from
house to house to give whether for consideration or not,
money or other property.

A person who makes the appeal in the course of such
visits.

A person who causes others to act as collectors for the
purposes of the collection

A permit issued by the local authority for a collection.

A person who contributes to a collection and includes a
purchaser of articles for sale for the benefit of charitable or
other purposes.

A box or other receptacle for the reception of money from
contributors.

Includes a place of business

means in relation to a collection, all money and all other
property given, whether for consideration or not, in
response to the appeal.

44 15




Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

45



	Agenda
	6 House to House Application
	northampton-717375-Accounts 2016-2017
	northampton-717375-New CR&GUK 2018-2019 Contract
	northampton-717375-Signed 2018-2019 Authority
	2014-02-13 House to House Policy

	8 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


1
Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 23 April 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

TAXI & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors Beardsworth, Davenport, 
Duffy, G Eales and Walker
 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flavell. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2019 were agreed and signed by the Chair.
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. HOUSE TO HOUSE APPLICATION
The Deputy Chair, Councillor Sargeant explained to Members that the Applicant was not 
present.  He further asked the Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer to present the House to 
House Collection Application Report. Members had a number of concerns regarding the 
application, in particular the proportion of the net proceeds which were paid to charity.  The 
Applicant was invited to send in further supporting material.

The Solicitor explained that the Committee may adjourn and ask the Applicant to reply to 
any specific queries since it appeared that if further information was supplied the committee 
could consider whether or not there were grounds to refuse the application.

RESOLVED:

That the application be adjourned until the next meeting of the Committee and the applicant 
be invited to attend the meeting to answer members queries.  

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was carried and the public and press were excluded on the basis that 
information relating to an individual and information which is likely to identify an individual 
were contained in the report. 



2
Taxi & General Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 23 April 2019

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the 
report. 

The Deputy Chair welcomed the Applicant and asked him to present his case to the 
Committee. 

The Applicant explained to Members that on visiting the Council Offices to complete his 
application, he was told that the information he had written was acceptable, he may leave it 
blank and his DBS certificate would come through.  In response, the Licensing Manager 
who was present at the meeting stated that the application should have been completed 
before he came to the Council Offices. Licensing Officers do not comment on what should 
be added to the form and, in any event, the Officers would not know whether a person has 
convictions and so would not know if the information was correct or not.  

The Solicitor explained to Members their options and the relevant test to be applied; whether 
the Applicant is deemed to be a “fit and proper person” to be granted a licence as a Private 
Hire Driver and the relevant provisions of the Council’s policy on convictions.

RESOLVED: 

The Committee had carefully considered the information in the report, the presentations 
made by the applicant at the hearing and the responses to the questions asked of him.

The Committee made the following findings:

A. There were a high volume of convictions recorded against the Applicant.
B. These convictions were for a number of offences however, they are predominantly 

offences of an acquisitive nature, e.g. theft; obtaining property by deception and 
burglary;

C. They are concerned about the period of offending. These were just not offences 
which were committed during his youth, they had continued well into his adulthood 
and he was still offending in his 30s.

D. Members have a real concern about the offences committed in 2012 and for which 
the Applicant was convicted and sentenced in 2013. These were again acquisitive 
offences in respect of which there was an element of knowledge, i.e. he knew he was 
not entitled to the benefits concerned.

E. The fact that he has committed further offences of that nature relatively recently 
shows that he is not a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

Accordingly, the Committee REFUSE the Applicant’s application for a private hire driver’s 
licence. 

The meeting concluded at 19:20


